Designation: F939 − 18
Standard Practice for
Selection of Release Torque Values for Alpine Ski Bindings1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation F939; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of original
adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A superscript
epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
INTRODUCTION
Adhering to these guidelines may help to reduce the risk of injuries resulting from improper release

ity in a fall in order to gain a decreased risk of inadvertent
binding release.
3.1.3 (/)—symbol that separates skier type designations;
used when, as a result of troubleshooting, different skier types
have been selected for determining twist (Mx) and forward lean
(My) release/retention settings; shown in the order (twist/
forward lean) or (T/H) to denote toe piece (T) and heel piece
(H) of the ski binding. Other conventions may be used to
record different skier types for twist and forward lean when
required by the documentation.
NOTE 1—See Appendix X2 for examples of other definitions of skier
type.
3.1.4 normal settings—release/retention settings derived
through the use of Skier Types I, II, and III.
3.1.5 discretionary settings—release/retention settings
higher or lower than the normal setting range
3.1.5.1 (–)—symbol that when placed to the left of Type I
provides release/retention settings lower than Type I; corre-
sponds to a further increase in the risk of inadvertent binding
release in order to gain increased releasability in a fall.
3.1.5.2 (+)—symbol that when placed to the right of Type
III provides release/retention settings higher than Type III;
corresponds to a further decrease in releasability in a fall in
order to gain a decreased risk of inadvertent binding release.
4. Significance and Use
4.1 The use of these definitions in determining the release
setting may be inappropriate for some types of competitive
skiing or competition training.
4.2 The release torque values derived through these proce-
dures are applicable to ski binding test devices defined by
Specification F1061.
5. Procedures
5.1 A range of twist release torque values (Mz) based on the
mass of the skier is calculated from the equations given in 5.1.1
– 5.1.3.
5.1.1 Upper Limit for Twist, Mz—in N-m is determined by
the following equations:
5.1.1.1 If the mass of the skier is less than 70 kg:
Mz 5 0.84 ms14 (1)
5.1.1.2 If the mass of the skier is greater than or equal to 70
kg:
Mz 5 0.69 ms115 (2)
where:
ms = the mass of the skier in kg.
5.1.2 Lower Value for Twist, Mz, in N-m is determined by
the following equations:
5.1.2.1 If the mass of the skier is less than 75 kg:
Mz 5 0.71 ms (3)
5.1.2.2 If the mass of the skier is greater than or equal to 75
kg:
Mz 5 0.59 ms19 (4)
where:
ms = is the mass of the skier in kg.
5.1.3 Ski binding manufacturers should not recommend
release torque values higher than the upper limit of this range
but may recommend settings below the lower limit. Manufac-
turers may provide additional information to guide the installer
and user in the selection of such values.
5.2 If the mass of the skier is greater than the maximum
recommended mass for his or her height (h), use release torque
values corresponding to his or her maximum recommended
mass, mr max, which is given by the following equation:
mrmax 5 100~h 2 1! (5)
for h > 1.5 m,
where:
h = s the height of the skier in m.
5.3 The recommended release torque is adjusted for skier
type, age, and other factors as follows:
5.3.1 The skier type adjustment for normal settings is − (10